

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

---

No. E2018-01439-SC-R11-CD

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
*Appellee,*  
v.  
TYSHON BOOKER,  
*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee  
at Knoxville, No. E2018-01439-CCA-R3-CD

---

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT TYSHON BOOKER

---

Amy R. Mohan, BPR No. 031238  
L. Webb Campbell II  
BPR No. 011238  
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & HARBISON,  
PLC  
150 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave S., Ste. 1100  
Nashville, TN 37201  
(615)742-4571  
amohan@srvhlaw.com  
wcampbell@srvhlaw.com

Marsha L. Levick\*  
PA ID No. 22535  
*\*Pro hac vice*  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
mlevick@jlc.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO YOUTH ..... 8

    A. Tyshon’s Sentence of Fifty-One Years to Life is A De Facto Life Without Parole Sentence..... 11

    B. Tyshon’s Sentence Precludes a Meaningful Opportunity for Release ..... 15

II. COURTS MUST CONDUCT INDIVIDUALIZED HEARINGS BEFORE SENTENCING CHILDREN TO THE EQUIVALENT OF LIFE IN PRISON WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE..... 16

    A. *Miller* Requires the Sentencer To Make An Individualized Assessment of Youth Defendants to Consider Developmental Differences Between Youth and Adults ..... 17

    B. Black Youth’s Experiences with Racial Stress And Trauma Are Relevant Developmental Differences Between Youth and Adults for Courts to Consider ..... 21

    C. Tyshon’s Case Illustrates The Importance of Individualized Sentencing Determinations ..... 25

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	13
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 104 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) .....	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9, 10, 22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 26	
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 368 (1993) .....	21
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018).....	13
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26	
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) ...8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22	
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2020) .....	12
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291, 295-96 (Cal. 2012) .....	12
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	9, 18, 21
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. State</i> , 217 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016) .....	12

<i>State v. Ali</i> , 895 N.W.2d 237, 246 (Minn. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 2020 WL 1697367 at *3 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 8, 2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015) .....	12
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , No. COA19-530, 2020 WL 5901213, at *14-15 (N.C. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2020).....	14
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016) .....	13
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	13
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	12
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017) .....	12
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	12
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , 868 F.3d 921 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 2016) .....	13
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 810 S.E.2d 127, 129 (Ga. 2018).....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. 121,815, 2020 WL 5996442, at *20 (Kan. Ct. App. Oct. 9, 2020).....	13

**Statutes**

TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-202 .....	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-501(i)(1) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Alan Waterman, <i>Identity Development from Adolescence to Adulthood</i> , 18 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 341, 355 (1982) .....	19
---	----

Alex L. Pieterse, *Attending to racial trauma in clinical supervision: Enhancing client and supervisee outcomes*, 37 THE CLINICAL SUPERVISOR 204, 207 (2018)..... 23

Anita Wadhvani, *Tennessee Life Sentencing Laws for Juveniles: What You Need to Know*, THE TENNESSEAN (Mar. 5, 2019)..... 11

Brent Roberts et al., *Patterns of Mean-Level Change in Personality Traits Across the Life Course*, 132 PSYCHOL. BULL. 1, 14-15 (2006) .. 19

Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15, 20 (2008) ..... 20, 26

ELIZABETH S. SCOTT & LAURENCE STEINBERG, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE 39 (2008) ..... 21

Farzana T. Saleem, et al, *Addressing the “Myth” of Racial Trauma: Developmental and Ecological Considerations for Youth of Color*, 23 CLINICAL CHILD & FAMILY PSY. REV. 1, 23 (2020) ..... 24

Isha W. Metzger, et al, *Healing Interpersonal and Racial Trauma: Integrating Racial Socialization into Trauma-Focused Cognitive Behavioral Therapy for African American Youth*, CHILD MALTREATMENT 1 (2020) ..... 23

Jason Chein et al., *Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking By Enhancing Activity in the Brain’s Reward Circuitry*, 14 DEVELOPMENTAL SCI. F1, F5-F8 (2011) ..... 21

Laurence Steinberg, *A Behavioral Scientist Looks at the Science of Adolescent Brain Development*, 72 BRAIN & COGNITION 160, 161-62 (2010) ..... 20

Laurence Steinberg, *The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implications for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities*, in HUMAN RIGHTS AND ADOLESCENCE 59, 64-65 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014) .20

Lillian Comas-Díaz, *Racial Trauma: Theory, Research, and Healing: Introduction to the Special Issue*, 74 AM. PSYCHOL. 1, 2 (2019) .....23

Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, *Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study*, 41 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 625, 626-634 (2005)..... 21

See Beth Caldwell, *Creating Meaningful Opportunities for Release: Miller, Graham, and California’s Youth Offender Parole Hearings*, 40 BYU Rev. L. & Soc. Change 245, 281 (2016) ..... 15

Steinberg & Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence, supra*, at 1014-15, Appendix B..... 20

The Nat’l Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine et al, THE PROMISE OF ADOLESCENCE: REALIZING OPPORTUNITY FOR ALL YOUTH 90 (2019) ..... 22
